

No. 21-10806

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF MISSOURI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z

**EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27.3 FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY AND FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

Director

EREZ REUVENI

Assistant Director

BRIAN C. WARD

Senior Litigation Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division

Office of Immigration Litigation,

District Court Section

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

JOSEPH A. DARROW

Trial Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Defendants are likely to succeed on appeal	8
A. MPP’s termination is not reviewable	8
B. Terminating MPP does not violate § 1225	12
C. The Secretary’s decision to terminate MPP satisfies the APA.....	15
II. The balance of equities strongly favors a stay	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	9, 21
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	10
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 21
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244, 247 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	9, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	18
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	3, 15, 17
<i>F.C.C. v. Prometheus Radio</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	19
<i>Gupta v. McGahey</i> , 709 F.3d 1062 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	23

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)22

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)9

Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan,
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 4, 10

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005)8

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)20

Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950)4

Lin v. United States,
690 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017)8

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)8

Loa-Herrera v. Trominski,
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000).....13

Lousiana ex rel. Guste v. Verity,
853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988).....12

Matter of E-R-M- & L-R-M-,
25 I.&N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011).....4, 5

Matter of M-D-C-V-,
28 I.&N. Dec. 18 (B.I.A. 2020).....13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29, 51 (1983)) 18, 19

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)7

Padilla v. ICE,
953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....14

Sugar Cane Growers v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....22

Texas Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
989 F.3d 368, 389 (5th Cir. 2021).....22

Texas Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....19

Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....11

Texas v. U.S.,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 8, 9

Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab,
140 S. Ct. 1564 (2020)4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....8

5 U.S.C. § 704.....10

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)4

6 U.S.C. § 2514

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C).....	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 265.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 268.....	5
